

SC 229-2019, STATE Vs. RAJU
FIR NO. 1/2019, PS Crime Branch

24.11.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Ms. Neha Saini, Ld. counsel for accused.
Accused is stated to be on the way.

At request, **be awaited.**

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/24.11.2025

Second Call

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused on bail with Ld. counsel Ms. Neha Saini.

Ld. counsel for accused has moved an application for
cancellation of NBWs issued against accused.

Submissions heard.

Ld. counsel for accused submits that due to mis-
communication regarding date of hearing, accused could not appear
on the last date of hearing and therefore, NBWs were ordered to be
issued against accused.

Submissions considered. Record perused.

In view of above submissions, **NBWs against accused
are hereby stand cancelled.** Accused is warned to be careful in future.
Application stands **disposed of** accordingly.

Process server is absent.

No report regarding NBWs against accused is received.

Issue notice to the SHO concerned and Process Server to
appear in person with report as to why NBWs not received back,
returnable on the NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to PWs in terms of previous order,
returnable on **01.04.2026.**

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/24.11.2025