

SC 229-2019
STATE Vs. RAJU
FIR NO. 1/2019 PS Crime Branch

01.04.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused on bail with Ld. proxy counsel Sh. Avinash Chand Magan.
Process Server ASI Sanjeev Kumar and Incharge-VB ASI Shivraj in person.

Incharge-VB submits that NBWs issued against accused were marked to ASI Sanjeev Kumar.

Process Server ASI Sanjeev Kumar submits that he could not execute the NBWs as he was marked fresh investigation of four new registered cases.

On perusal of judicial file, it is observed that the request for extension of time to execute NBWs was sent through 'whatsapp'. **The trend to file report through whatsapp is not acceptable to the Court. Process Server is warned to be careful in future.**

No PW is present today.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed against PWs as Ld. Main counsel for accused is not available today.

Issue fresh summons to PWs in terms of previous orders, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on 22.07.2026.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/01.04.2026